

Announcement of the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration (BMA) Subject: Order of Temporary Closure of Premises (No. 42)

Reference is made to the implementation by the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration (BMA) in accordance with the Regulation Issued under Section 9 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situations B.E. 2548 (2005) (No. 32) dated 28th August 2021 by issuing the Announcement of the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration (BMA) on Order of Temporary Closure of Premises (No. 41) dated 29th August 2021 to have premises temporarily closed and complied with the said Announcement between 1st September 2021 and 30th September 2021 or until further notice. The Operation Center of the Center for COVID-19 Situation Administration (CCSA) has made the resolution in the meeting on 31st August 2021 to approve of adjusting details in Clause 5 (1) a. of the Regulation Issued under Section 9 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situations B.E. 2548 (2005) (No. 32) dated 28th August 2021. The said adjustment arose from the observation of the Cabinet Resolution relating to the determination for resumption of beauty salon and barber shop operations located in shopping malls or other similar establishments via appointment. The service time for each person not to exceed two hours.

Therefore, in order to comply with the said Meeting Resolution, by the virtue of Section 35 (1) of the Communicable Diseases Act B.E. 2558 (2015); Regulation Issued under Section 9 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situations B.E. 2548 (2005) (No. 28) dated 17th July 2021, (No. 30) dated 1st August 2021, and (No. 32) dated 28th August 2021; and the Resolution of the Operation Center of the Center for COVID-19 Situation Administration (CCSA) in the Meeting on 31st August 2021, Governor of Bangkok, with the approval of the BMA Communicable Diseases Committee as stated in the Meeting Resolution No. 26/2564 dated 3rd September 2021, shall have the order as follows:

1. Beauty salons and barber shops, which are located in shopping malls, shopping centers, community malls or similar establishments, shall be opened for operations with their services made via an appointment, and the service time for each person shall limit not to exceed two hours;

2. Any cases apart from this Announcement shall comply with the Announcement of the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration (BMA) on Order of Temporary Closure of Premises (No. 41) dated 29th August 2021.

Any persons who violate or fail to comply with this Order shall be guilty of an offense under Section 52 of the Communicable Diseases Act B.E. 2558 (2015) which shall be liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding one year or to a fine not exceeding one hundred thousand Baht or to both and shall be guilty of an offense under Section 18 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situation B.E. 2548 (2005) which shall be liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to a fine not exceeding forty thousand Baht or to both.

As this is a case where there is urgent necessity and the delay of action may cause great harm to any individual or affect the public interest, litigants shall not be given the right to object under section 30 paragraph two (1) of the Administrative Procedure Act, B.E. 2539 (1996).

This Order shall take effect between 3rd September 2021 and 30th September 2021 or until further notice.

Announced on 3rd September 2021.

Pol.Gen. (Signature) (Aswin Kwanmuang) Governor of Bangkok

Remark: This unofficial English Translation has been provided for the benefit of law information access only and contains no legal authority. For reference or legal use, please refer to the original Thai text.